# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5660076

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FUMIO NEGORO	07/10/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TAKASHI INOUE
Street Address:	7-1, NISHIHARA 2-CHOME, SHIBUYA-KU
City:	TOKYO
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	151-0066
Name:	YASUHARU ISHIKAWA
Street Address:	20-2, SUMIYOSHICHO 1-CHOME, NAKA-KU, OKAYAMA-SHI
City:	OKAYAMA
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	703-8238
Name:	YOSHITSUGU KOMIYA
Street Address:	24-6, WATARIDAMUKAICHO, KAWASAKU-KU, KAWASAKI-SHI
City:	KANAGAWA
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	210-0841
Name:	LYEE CORPORATION
Street Address:	591, YAMANOUCHI, KAMAKURA-SHI
City:	KANAGAWA
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	247-0062

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10235522

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

## Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

505613274 REEL: 050003 FRAME: 0584

PATENT

Email: SWang@manatt.com
Correspondent Name: SHYH-JYE WANG

Address Line 1: 695 TOWN CENTER DRIVE

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 65611-030

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SHYH-JYE WANG

SIGNATURE: /Shyh-Jye Wang/

**DATE SIGNED:** 08/08/2019

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=US 15-423481 Application Assignment\_Executed#page1.tif

source=US 15-423481 Application Assignment\_Executed#page2.tif

source=US 15-423481 Application Assignment\_Executed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 050003 FRAME: 0585

Docket No.: 62659-045/TBD

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is made on July 10, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Dr. Fumio NEGORO of Kanagawa, Japan, ("Assignor") and Takashi INOUE of Tokyo, Japan, Yasuharu ISHIKAWA of Okayama, Japan, Yoshitsugu KOMIYA of Kanagawa, Japan and LYEE Corporation of Kanagawa, Japan ("Assignees").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Dr. Fumio NEGORO, (Assignor) has made, conceived and invented certain new and useful subject matter as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled:

DEFINITION STRUCTURE OF PROGRAM FOR AUTONOMOUSLY DISABLING INVADING VIRUS, PROGRAM EQUIPPED WITH STRUCTURE, STORAGE MEDIUM INSTALLED WITH PROGRAM, AND METHOD/DEVICE FOR AUTONOMOUSLY SOLVING VIRUS PROBLEM,

for which a non-provisional application for United States Letters Patent was filed on February 2, 2017, and identified by United States Serial No. 15/423,481 and issued as U.S. Patent 10,235,522 on March 19, 2019 ("'522 Patent");

AND WHEREAS, Takashi INOUE, Yasuharu ISHIKAWA, Yoshitsugu KOMIYA and LYEE Corporation (Assignees), are desirous of acquiring a percentage interest in and to said U.S. Patent 10,235,522 only as contemplated below;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by said Assignor and Assignees:

1. ASSIGNMENT. Assignor hereby transfers over unto Assignees, and Assignees accept, the following percentage interests in and to U.S. Patent 10,235,522:

10% to Mr. Takashi INOUE; 10% to Mr. Yasuharu ISHIKAWA; 20% to Mr. Yoshitsugu KOMIYA; and 60% to LYEE Corporation.

Such transfer of percentage interests shall include all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds according to the above listed percentages.

2. ASSIGNOR'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. Assignor provides no representations or warranties. Assignees hereby acknowledge that any finding or ruling subsequent to the date of this Agreement that the Patent is invalid or unenforceable shall not give rise to a cause of action against Assignor under this Agreement

PATENT REEL: 050003 FRAME: 0586

Docket No.: 62659-045/TBD

3. BINDING. This Agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of Assignor and its legal representatives, successors and assigns. This Agreement shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed by or on behalf of each party.

- 4. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement.
- 5. AMENDMENTS. No amendment or modification hereof shall be valid or binding upon the parties unless made in writing and signed as aforesaid.
- 6. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Assignor and Assignees, and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this Agreement. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

THIS AREA LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

2

# IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	
テレ 某 よ 先 Dr. Fumio NEGORO 591, Yamanouchi, Kamakura-shi	5_26, 2019 Date
Kanagawa 247-0062 Japan	
ASSIGNEES:	
松土工	J 26 2019
Dr. Fumio NEGORO	Date
Chief Executive Officer	
For: Lyee Corporation	
591, Yamanouchi, Kamakura-shi Kanagawa 247-0062 Japan	
Takshi (nort	July, 17.2019
Takashi INOUE	Date
7-1, Nishihara 2-chome, Shibuya-ku 'Tokyo 151-0066 Japan	
Fasuhara Ishikawa	July, 29, 2019
Yasuharu ISHIKAWA	Date
20-2, Sumiyoshicho 1-chome, Naka-ku, Okayama-shi	
Okayama 703-8238 Japan	
yorlitsuge Tromy	July 29 2019
Yoshitsugu KOMIYA	Date'

24-6, Wataridamukaicho, Kawasaku-ku Kawasaki-shi, Kanagawa 210-0841 Japan

**RECORDED: 08/08/2019**